

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

| | | | | |
|--------------------------|---|------------------------------------|--|--|
| | X | | | |
| ITT, INC., | : | | | |
| | : | Honorable Stefan R. Underhill | | |
| Plaintiff, | : | | | |
| | : | | | |
| v. | : | Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00156-SRU | | |
| | : | | | |
| FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE | : | | | |
| COMPANY, | : | | | |
| | : | | | |
| Defendant. | : | n/ Dated: April 2, 2021 | | |
| | X | | | |

Bn/

**DEFENDANT FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:
Harvey Kurzweil
Kelly A. Librera
George E. Mastoris
Kerry C. Donovan
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 294-6700

Daniel F. Sullivan
Dana M. Horton
ROBINSON & COLE LLP
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 709-3352

*Attorneys for Defendant Factory Mutual
Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| I. The Allegations in the Complaint..... | 3 |
| II. The Relevant Terms of ITT’s Policy | 4 |
| III. Plaintiff’s Insurance Claim and the Filing of this Lawsuit..... | 8 |
| APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. Plaintiff Cannot Show Physical Loss or Damage to Its Insured Properties..... | 11 |
| A. “Communicable Disease” is Not “Physical Loss or Damage.” | 12 |
| B. The Presence of COVID-19 Does Not Constitute Physical Loss or Damage as a Matter of Law | 16 |
| II. The Policy’s Contamination Exclusion Bars Coverage for Losses Caused by the Actual or Suspected Presence of the Virus | 22 |
| III. The Policy’s Loss of Use Exclusion Bars Plaintiff’s Claims for Damages Arising from Plaintiff’s Inability to Fully Use its Properties | 30 |
| IV. Plaintiff Has Not Adequately Alleged Coverage Under the Communicable Disease Provisions | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020) | 21 |
| <i>7th Inning Stretch LLC v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58477 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Com. Mut. Ins.</i> , 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020) | 22 |
| <i>Am. Food Sys., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1131640 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Amaker v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 435 F. App’x 52 (2d Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 9, 16, 26 |
| <i>BA LAX, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 144248 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021) | 27 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>Boulevard Carroll Entm’t Grp., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7338081 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020)..... | 26 |
| <i>Causeway Auto., LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 486917 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021) | 27 |
| <i>Chief of Staff LLC v. Hiscox Ins. Co. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1208969 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021)..... | 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>Cipciao, LLC v. M Chow One, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1141567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2021) | 29 |
| <i>Cockill v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6182422 (D. Conn. Nov. 27, 2018) | 10, 23 |
| <i>Connecticut Medical Ins. Co. v. Kulikowski</i> , 942 A.2d 334 (Conn. 2008) | 10 |

Curtis v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1056785 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2021)10

Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds,
2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....18

Dressel v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest,
2021 WL 1091711 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2021).....18

England v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 3996394 (D. Conn. Sept. 11, 2017).....10, 15, 19, 20

Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....9

Food For Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 860345 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2021)18, 20

Franklin EWC, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.,
2020 WL 7342687 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2020).....27

Garmany of Red Bank, Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co., et al.,
2021 WL 1040490 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2021).....23

Harvest Moon Distributors, LLC v. S.-Owners Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6018918 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9, 2020)31

Infinity Exhibits v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020).....18

Int’l Multifoods Corp. v. Com. Union Ins. Co.,
309 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....15

Island Hotel Properties, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 117898 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021)16

LJ New Haven LLC v. AmGUARD Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020).....10, 23, 24

Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Dillon Co.,
9 F. App’x 81 (2d Cir. 2001)10

Manhattan Partners, LLC, et al. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co. et al.,
2021 WL 1016113 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021).....17

Mazzarella v. Amica Mut. Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 780217 (D. Conn. Feb. 8, 2018).....19

Metro. Dist. Comm’n v. QBE Americas, Inc.,
416 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D. Conn. 2019).....10

Michael J. Redenburg, Esq. PC v. Midvale Indem. Co.,
2021 WL 276655 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021)24

Morgan Stanley Grp. Inc. v. New England Ins. Co.,
225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

Mortar & Pestle Corp. v. Atain Specialty Ins. Co.,
No. 20-cv-03461-MMC, 2020 WL 7495180 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020)27

O’Brien Sales & Mktg., Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 105772 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021).....18, 20

Out West Rest. Grp. Inc., et al. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1056627 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021).....17

Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc.,
2020 WL 5847570 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)18

Paul Glat Md, P.C. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., et al.,
2021 WL 1210000 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2021).....13

Porco v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
679 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....11

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....16, 18

Rolon v. Henneman,
517 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

Salon XL Color & Design Grp., LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 391418 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 2021).....30

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020)18

Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020)13

Selane Products, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 7253378 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2020).....30

Sharde Harvey, DDS, PLLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
2021 WL 1034259 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021)18, 21

Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.,
2020 WL 2904834 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2020)19

Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020).....10, 15, 19

Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62967 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)28, 29

Thor Equities, LLC v. Factory Mutual Insurance Company,
Civil Action No. 20-Civ-3380 (S.D.N.Y.).....28

Tonina v. Ferraro,
2020 WL 3489520 (D. Conn. June 26, 2020).....9

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020)18, 20

Visconti Bus Serv., LLC v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.,
2021 WL 609851 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 12, 2021).....19

Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Illinois Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020).....31

Wilson v. Hartford Cas. Co.,
2020 WL 5820800 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2020)27

Yale Univ. v. Cigna Ins. Co.,
224 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2002).....19, 20

Zagafen Bala, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 131657 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021).....22

Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020).....27

STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 10

Defendant Factory Mutual Insurance Company (“FM Global”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion to dismiss Plaintiff ITT Inc.’s (“ITT” or “Plaintiff”) Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
